Year

1799
1800
1801
1802
1803
1804
1805
1806
1807
1808
1809
1810
1811
1812
1813
1814
1815
1816

1817
1818
1819
1820
1821
1822
1823
1824
1825

1826

1827
1828

1829

Churchwardens
CW for Parish
John Rodice

John Rodice
Simon Stranks
Simon Stranks
John Greaves
William Beesley
Ezekiel Judd
Samuel Huggins
Leonard Whittlesee
Leonard Whittlesee
Thomas Langley
Thomas Robinson
Thomas Robinson
Thomas Wady
Thomas Wady
Thomas Wady
Thomas Wady
William Beesley

Wm Beesley
John Bricknell
John Bricknell
Wm Curtes
Wm Curtes
Wm Curtes
Wm Curtes
Wm Curtis
Ezekiel Judd

Ezekiel Judd

Mr Ezekiel Judd
Mr John Wady

John Cambray

Extracts from Warmington Church Wardens' Accounts 1799-1876

CW for Rector
Leonard Whittlesee
Leonard Whittlesee
Leonard Whittlesee
Leonard Whittlesee
Leonard Whittlesee
Thomas Langley
Thomas Langley
Leonard Whittlesee
Thomas Robinson
Thomas Robinson
Thomas Robinson

Richard Holloway
Richard Holloway
John Falkner

John Falkner
Thomas Wady

Thos Wady
Thos Wady
Thos Wady
Thos Wady
Thos Wady
Thos Wady
Thos Wady
John Wady
John Wady

John Wady

Mr John Wady
Mr John Cambray

John Wady

Selected items from each year's accounts Chairman

Mr Ridge

Mr Ridge

"for the Minister, T Ridge"
"Willis, Clerk" "for the Minister, T Ridge"

(Accounts signed by Robt Lambe Ward et al) Mr Ridge

R.L.Ward

"Ordered at a Vestry held at Warmington Church this 25th Day of March
1817 that the Charge of Ringing a Bell on Shrove Tuesday, and likewise
the charge made on the Parish for an Almanack shall be discontinued."
R Holloway, James Cole, Sam. Huggins, John Bricknell, Leonard Whittlesee
Rev Mr Hornsbee
Geo Hornsby Minister
"Paid the clerk for tolling the Bell for the King 5/-

Mr Bayley
"Paid for a Marrage Regester 5/-
"Paid John Taylor for a new gate to the Churchyard 16/-
"Paid Mr Baly for Riting the Regester 8/-" "Paid Mary Gurman for
washing the surplis 8/-" (probably 4 times)
Arden Bayley

Officiating Curate HA Holden
"J Water's bill for repairing the Wheels of the Bells £2 -5-16"
"M Gorman washing 4 times and repairing Surplice 8/6"
"Paid Mr Potts for a new Prayer Book and Binding the Bible £2/13/-"



1830
1831
1832
1833
1834
1835
1836
1837

1838

183940 Wm Curtis

1840

1841
1842
1843
1844
1845

1846

1847
1848
1849

1850
1851
1852
1853
1854
1855
1856

Mr John Wady

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis

‘Wm Curtis

Wm Higham
Wm Higham

Wm Wady

Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady

Mr Wm Curtis

Wm Bull
Wm Bull
Wm Bull
Wm Bull

Wm Bull

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis

"Paid John Hains for 4 days work Round the Church 6/-"
"Paid Mr Wyatt for Beer for the Slatters and Glaziers 6/-"
"John Horsley's Bill for whitewashing the Church and repairing the walls £6/18/9"

"Clark's wages £2 -2-0" W Harrison Rector

"Paid Walton a quarter's wages £2-5-0"
"Paid John Horsley for repairing Churchyard wall and other work at the church £15/6/6"
"For digging and drawing 25 loads of stone for the wall £1/17/6"
"Paid for sparrows £1/7/-
"Paid for postage of a letter 1/2
"Attendance at Oxford 4 days to prosecute 2 persons for sacrilege £2/-/-"
"Paid Thomson Police Officer £2/-/-"
"Paid Messrs Walford & Beesley Attorneys for conducting prosecution £10/5/10"
"Paid Wilkins for making Desk cover 3/6"
"Paid Castle for his Horse and Cart to the Confirmation at Southam 10/-"
"W Taylor Carpenter's Bill 15/6" "C Elkington new Gallery Stairs £6/1/4"
"Pd for painting the Pulpit £2/15/6"
(last journey to Coventry)
(first visitation at Southam)
"Coals 4d, Letters 2d"
"Pd John Blackwell 5 days work 7/6"
"Pd Sam Plummer 5 days work 7/6"
"Pd James Hains 14 days work £1/1/-"
"Clarks salary £2/2/-" "Surplice washing 4 times 8/-"
"New Church door £7/10/-" "Besom 3d"
W Harrison

"Paid John Cattle for writing copy of Register 2/-"

"Rev W Harrison for the Iron Palisading in Churchyard £10/-/-"
"Paid Jos Haynes 24 days work 3/4"

"Binding Church Bible £1"

"Broom Head and Besoms 3/8" W Harrison Chaimman
"Wm Judd, T. Elkington, S. Huggins, Chas. Elkington, Joseph Freeman,
B. Wimbush, Thos Hawtin, S Coleman jnr., Jn Robinson objected to £7



1857

1858

1859

1860
1861
1862
1863
1864
1865
1866

1867

1868

1869

1870

James Jobson
James Jobson

James Jobson

Chas Savage
Chas Savage
Chas Savage
Thos Hambidge
Thos Hambidge
James Jobson
James Jobson

James Jobson

James Jobson
James Jobson

James Jobson

1871/2 Wm Page

1873

1874

Wm Page

Wm Page

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis

Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Curtis
Wm Wady
Wm Wady

John Lester Freeman

William Wady

Wm Wady
Wm Wady
Wm Wady

John Wady

Wm Wady

Wm Wady

due to the Churchwardens, but was made up by free contributions 'by the
same party'. The church rate carried by one vote. W Judd was summoned
to pay the church rate but by the aid of Mr Kilby the lawyer evaded paying
his legal and just due. Mr Mills the magistrate sent one pound to the
churchwardens in aid of the church rate."
"Paid David Hone Plummer and Glazier 16/2"
"Paid Thos Wyatt for repairing Church roof £3/0/10"
"Pd Wm Gough for laying Steps Stones £1/5/-"
"Pd John Blackwell for Sweping the roads 4/-"
"Pd Wm Hawkes repairing a lock 1/-" "Pd Wm Willis drawing durt 2/6"
"Pd W Gough durting Churchyard wall 7/-"
297 ft Best Paving 5'.d per ft 13/6"

"Pd Wm Hawkes making 2 scrapers 3d"

"Coles for Vestry 6d." W. Harrison

"4 bushels of Lime and Lath nails 4/8"

"W. Gough work on vestry roof £1/10/9"

"Willis for Carridge 7/-"

"Beer for workmen 1/6"

"Grant Orionmongers Bill Lettice 10/5"

"Dusters for the Church 1/4" "Washing Surplices etc 16/-

"4 Beesoms 1/4"

"R Wyatt new seats £9/13/9"

"W Gough Chimney work & Cement & lime 13/3

"Clerk' salary £2/14/-" "Zilpha Taylor Washing etc 12/-"

"Feby Herbert Cleaning Church 1/-"

"Clerk's salary £2/8/-"

"Received by an order on Gilletts from the Revd W Harrison five pounds"
(List of subscribers from 2/- to £3/14/3, total £20/0/3.)

"John Haynes, Clerk's fees £2/12/-" "Mrs Castle lighting church fires 9/6"
"Mr Leadbeater bill for coals £1/6/6" Mr Savage bill for coals £1/4/-"
"Wm Gough repairing foundations £5/2/8"

"Wm Hawkes 12 month salary £2/12/-"

"Mrs Hawkes washing surplices £1/4/-"

"Wm Gough repairing wall & putting pillar upright 4/6"

"Hawkes for duty of Sexton £2/12/-"



1875/6 Wm Page Wm Wady

*Banbury Police Force established 1836: Wm Thompson, first Superintendent. James Beesley, Banbury Town Clerk. 1835 establishment of
Banbury Association for Prosecution of Felons.

**Wm Judd, T Elkington, S Huggins, Chas Elkington, Joseph Freeman, B Wimbush, Thos Hawtin, S Coleman jnr. Jn Robinson objected to £7
due to the Church Wardens but it was made up by free contributions 'by the same party'. The church rate was carried by one vote. W Judd was
summoned to pay the church rate but by the aid of Mr Kilby the lawyer eveaded paying his legal and just due. Mr Mills the magistrate sent
one pound to the church warden in aid of the church rate.



