Extracts from Warmington Church Wardens' Accounts 1799-1876

Year	Churchwardens		Selected items from each year's accounts	Chairman
	CW for Parish	CW for Rector		
1799	John Rodice	Leonard Whittlesee		
1800	John Rodice	Leonard Whittlesee		
1801	Simon Stranks	Leonard Whittlesee		
1802	Simon Stranks	Leonard Whittlesee		
1803	John Greaves	Leonard Whittlesee		Mr Ridge
1804	William Beesley	Thomas Langley		
1805 1806	Ezekiel Judd	Thomas Langley Leonard Whittlesee		Mr Ridge
1800	Samuel Huggins Leonard Whittlesee	Thomas Robinson		MI Kluge
1807	Leonard Whittlesee	Thomas Robinson		"for the Minister, T Ridge"
1808	Thomas Langley	Thomas Robinson		"for the Minister, T Ridge"
1809	Thomas Robinson	Thomas Roomson	W IIIIS, CICIK	for the Willister, T Kluge
1810	Thomas Robinson		(Accounts signed by Robt Lambe Ward et al)	Mr Ridge
1811	Thomas Wady	Richard Holloway	(Recounts signed by Root Lamoe Ward et al)	Wir Krüge
1812	Thomas Wady	Richard Holloway		R.L.Ward
1814	Thomas Wady	John Falkner		IC.L. Wurd
1815	Thomas Wady	John Falkner		
1816	William Beesley	Thomas Wady	"Ordered at a Vestry held at Warmington Church this 25th Day of March	
	5	5	1817 that the Charge of Ringing a Bell on Shrove Tu	
			the charge made on the Parish for an Almanack shall	
			R Holloway, James Cole, Sam. Huggins, John Brick	
1817	Wm Beesley	Thos Wady		Rev Mr Hornsbee
1818	John Bricknell	Thos Wady		Geo Hornsby Minister
1819	John Bricknell	Thos Wady	"Paid the clerk for tolling the Bell for the King 5/-	-
1820	Wm Curtes	Thos Wady		Mr Bayley
1821	Wm Curtes	Thos Wady		
1822	Wm Curtes	Thos Wady		
1823	Wm Curtes	Thos Wady	"Paid for a Marrage Regester 5/-	
1824	Wm Curtis	John Wady	"Paid John Taylor for a new gate to the Churchyard	
1825	Ezekiel Judd	John Wady	"Paid Mr Baly for Riting the Regester 8/-" "Paid Man	ry Gurman for
			washing the surplis 8/-" (probably 4 times)	
1826	Ezekiel Judd	John Wady		Arden Bayley
1827	Mr Ezekiel Judd	Mr John Wady		
1828	Mr John Wady	Mr John Cambray		Officiating Curate HA Holden
			"J Water's bill for repairing the Wheels of the Bells f	
1020	John Combress	John Wad	"M Gorman washing 4 times and repairing Surplice	
1829	John Cambray	John Wady	"Paid Mr Potts for a new Prayer Book and Binding th	IE DIVIE 12/13/-

			"Paid John Hains for 4 days work Round the Church 6/-" "Paid Mr Wyatt for Beer for the Slatters and Glaziers 6/-"		
1830 1831 1832	Mr John Wady Wm Curtis Wm Curtis	Mr Wm Curtis	"John Horsley's Bill for whitewashing the Church and repairing the walls $\pounds 6/18/9$ "		
1833	Wm Curtis		"Clark's wages £2 -2-0" W Harr	rison Rector	
1834	Wm Curtis				
1835	Wm Curtis				
1836	Wm Curtis		"Paid Walton a quarter's wages £2-5-0"		
1837	Wm Curtis		"Paid John Horsley for repairing Churchyard wall and other work at the chu	urch £15/6/6"	
			"For digging and drawing 25 loads of stone for the wall $\pounds 1/17/6$ "		
1000			"Paid for sparrows £1/7/-		
	Wm Curtis		"Paid for postage of a letter 1/2		
1839-40 Wm Curtis			"Attendance at Oxford 4 days to prosecute 2 persons for sacrilege $\pounds 2/-/-$ "		
			"Paid Thomson Police Officer £2/-/-")/5/10"	
			"Paid Messrs Walford & Beesley Attorneys for conducting prosecution £10 "Paid Wilkins for making Desk cover 3/6"	// 3/10	
1840	Wm Curtis		"Paid Castle for his Horse and Cart to the Confirmation at Southam 10/-"		
1010	vill Culub		"W Taylor Carpenter's Bill 15/6" "C Elkington new Gallery Stairs £6/1/	/4"	
1841	Wm Curtis		"Pd for painting the Pulpit £2/15/6"		
1842	Wm Curtis	Wm Bull	(last journey to Coventry)		
1843	Wm Curtis	Wm Bull	(first visitation at Southam)		
1844	Wm Curtis	Wm Bull	"Coals 4d, Letters 2d"		
1845	Wm Curtis	Wm Bull	"Pd John Blackwell 5 days work 7/6"		
			"Pd Sam Plummer 5 days work 7/6"		
			"Pd James Hains 14 days work £1/1/-"		
1846	Wm Curtis	Wm Bull	"Clarks salary $\pounds 2/2/$ -" "Surplice washing 4 times 8/-"		
1047	XX7 TT' 1		"New Church door $\pounds 7/10/-$ " "Besom 3d"		
1847	Wm Higham	Wm Curtis Wm Curtis		W Harrison	
1848 1849	Wm Higham Wm Wady	Wm Curtis	"Paid John Cattle for writing copy of Register 2/-"		
1049	will wady	will Cultis	"Rev W Harrison for the Iron Palisading in Churchyard £10/-/-"		
1850	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis	"Paid Jos Haynes $2\frac{1}{2}$ days work $3/4$ "		
1850	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis	"Binding Church Bible £1"		
1852	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis	Dinani g Charon Brote ar		
1853	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis			
1854	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis			
1855	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis			
1856	Wm Wady	Wm Curtis		ison Chairman	
			"Wm Judd, T. Elkington, S. Huggins, Chas. Elkington, Jose	1 ý	
			B. Wimbush, Thos Hawtin, S Coleman jnr., Jn Robinson ob	jected to \pounds	

			due to the Churchwardens, but was made up by free contributions 'by same party'. The church rate carried by one vote. W Judd was summe	oned	
			to pay the church rate but by the aid of Mr Kilby the lawyer evaded pa his legal and just due. Mr Mills the magistrate sent one pound to the	aying	
1057	Iam og Johg og	When Courtin	churchwardens in aid of the church rate."		
1857	James Jobson	Wm Curtis	"Paid David Hone Plummer and Glazier 16/2" "Paid Thos Wyatt for repairing Church roof £3/0/10"		
1858	James Jobson	Wm Curtis	"Pd Wm Gough for laying Steps Stones £1/5/-"		
1859	James Jobson	Wm Curtis	"Pd John Blackwell for Sweping the roads 4/-" "Pd Wm Hawkes repairing a lock 1/-" "Pd Wm Willis drawing durt 2/	/6''	
			"Pd W Gough durting Churchyard wall 7/-" "29½ ft Best Paving 5½d per ft 13/6"		
10.00	CI C		"Pd Wm Hawkes making 2 scrapers 3d"		
1860	Chas Savage	Wm Curtis			
1861	Chas Savage	Wm Curtis			
1862	Chas Savage	Wm Curtis			
1863	Thos Hambidge	Wm Wady			
1864	Thos Hambidge	Wm Wady			
1865	James Jobson		"Coles for Vestry 6d." W. Harrison		
1866	James Jobson	John Lester Freeman	"4 bushels of Lime and Lath nails 4/8"		
			"W. Gough work on vestry roof $\pounds 1/10/9$ "		
			"Willis for Carridge 7/-"		
			"Beer for workmen 1/6"		
1867	James Jobson	William Wady	"Grant Orionmongers Bill Lettice 10/5"		
			"Dusters for the Church 1/4" "Washing Surplices etc 16/-		
			"4 Beesoms 1/4"		
1868	James Jobson	Wm Wady	"R Wyatt new seats £9/13/9"		
			"W Gough Chimney work & Cement & lime 13/3		
1869	James Jobson	Wm Wady	"Clerk' salary £2/14/-" "Zilpha Taylor Washing etc 12/-"		
			"Feby Herbert Cleaning Church 1/-"		
1870	James Jobson	Wm Wady	"Clerk's salary £2/8/-"		
			"Received by an order on Gilletts from the Revd W Harrison five pou	nds"	
1871/2	2 Wm Page	John Wady	(List of subscribers from $2/-$ to $\pounds 3/14/3$, total $\pounds 20/0/3$.)		
	-	-	"John Haynes, Clerk's fees £2/12/-" "Mrs Castle lighting church fires	9/6"	
			"Mr Leadbeater bill for coals $\pm 1/6/6$ " Mr Savage bill for coals $\pm 1/4/-$ "		
1873	Wm Page	Wm Wady	"Wm Gough repairing foundations £5/2/8"		
	e	5	"Wm Hawkes 12 month salary £2/12/-"		
			"Mrs Hawkes washing surplices £1/4/-"		
			"Wm Gough repairing wall & putting pillar upright 4/6"		
			"Hawkes for duty of Sexton £2/12/-"		
1874	Wm Page	Wm Wady	···,		
	<u> </u>	0			

1875/6 Wm Page Wm Wady

*Banbury Police Force established 1836: Wm Thompson, first Superintendent. James Beesley, Banbury Town Clerk. 1835 establishment of Banbury Association for Prosecution of Felons.

**Wm Judd, T Elkington, S Huggins, Chas Elkington, Joseph Freeman, B Wimbush, Thos Hawtin, S Coleman jnr. Jn Robinson objected to £7 due to the Church Wardens but it was made up by free contributions 'by the same party'. The church rate was carried by one vote. W Judd was summoned to pay the church rate but by the aid of Mr Kilby the lawyer eveaded paying his legal and just due. Mr Mills the magistrate sent one pound to the church warden in aid of the church rate.